
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3278 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12/07/2019 

 

“TEXTILE TRAINING CENTRES” 

 

3278. DR. VIRENDRA KUMAR: 

 

    Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the total number of textile training centres functioning in the country at present, State-wise 

including Madhya Pradesh; 
 

(b) whether there is any proposal to open more such centres in the country; 
 

(c) if so, whether any proposal has been received from Madhya Pradesh in this regard; and 
 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

उत्तर 
ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंरी (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 

 

(a) to (d): This Ministry is implementing various Textiles sector schemes/programmes and 

conducts textiles training activities in partnership with training institutes, industry partners, 

State Governments by providing them necessary support for operational technical 

requirements. The details of the various Textiles Training Centres under various Textile 

Sector Schemes is at Annexure. Opening of training centres under various schemes is need 

based and demand driven.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE 

List of Textile Training Centre  

Handlooms Sector 

S. No. State Location of Weavers’ Service Centre 

East Zone : 

1. Assam Guwahati 

2. Tripura Agartala 

3. Manipur Imphal 

4. West Bengal Kolkata 

5. Bihar Bhagalpur 

6. Odisha Bhubaneshwar 

7. Nagaland Dimapur 

8. Mizoram Aizwal 

9. Jharkhand Ranchi 

South Zone : 

10. 

Tamilnadu 

Chennai 

11. Salem 

12. Kancheepuram 

13. Karnataka Bangalore 

14. Kerala Kannur 

15. Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada  

16. Telangana Hyderabad 

North Zone : 

17. Delhi Delhi 

18. 
Uttar Pradesh 

Varanasi 

19. Meerut 

20. Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar 

21. Uttrakhand Chamoli 

22. Rajasthan Jaipur 

23. Haryana Panipat 

West Zone : 

24. 
Maharashtra 

Mumbai 

25. Nagpur 

26. Gujarat Ahmedabad 

27. Madhya Pradesh Indore 

28. Chattisgarh Raigarh 

 

 

 

 

 



Integrated Skill Development Scheme(ISDS)-‘SAMARTH’ 

S.No. States Total Training Centers 

1 Andhra Pradesh 708 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 5 

3 Assam 38 

4 Bihar 116 

5 Chandigarh 1 

6 Chhattisgarh 63 

7 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 1 

8 Daman and Diu 7 

9 Delhi 85 

10 Goa 0 

11 Gujarat 967 

12 Haryana 231 

13 Himachal Pradesh 28 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 52 

15 Jharkhand 83 

16 Karnataka 920 

17 Kerala 44 

18 Lakshadweep 0 

19 Madhya Pradesh 312 

20 Maharashtra 145 

21 Manipur 71 

22 Meghalaya 4 

23 Mizoram 4 

24 Nagaland 2 

25 Odisha 125 

26 Puducherry 17 

27 Punjab 81 

28 Rajasthan 185 

29 Sikkim 12 

30 Tamil Nadu 1110 

31 Telangana 313 

32 Tripura 123 

33 Uttar Pradesh 625 

34 Uttarakhand 19 

35 West Bengal 388 

 Total 6885 

 

 

 

 

 



Silk  

State Name of the Institute 

Karnataka Central Sericulture Research & Training Institute, Mysore 

Central Silk Technological Research Institute, Bangalore 

West Bengal Central Sericulture Research & Training Institute, Berhampore 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Patelnagar 

Jharkhand Central Tasar Research & Training Institute, Ranchi 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Kharswan 

Jammu & Kashmir Central Sericulture Research & Training Institute, Pampore 

Assam Central MugaEri Research & Training Institute, Lahdoigarh 

Andhra Pradesh Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, 
Rampachodavaram 

Telangana State Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Chinnoor 

Maharashtra Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Bhandara 

Madhya Pradesh Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Balaghat 

Bihar Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Bhagalpur 

Chhattisgarh Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Ambikapur 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Bastar 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Boirdadar 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Bilaspur 

Odisha Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Baripada 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Nowrangpur 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Kendujhar 

Basic Seed Multiplication & Training Centre, Sundargarh 

 

POWERLOOM SERVICE CENTRES 

 Powerloom Service Centre, Hyderabad, Telangana 
 Powerloom Service Centre, Kannur, Kerala 
 Powerloom Service Centre, Malegaon, Maharashtra  
 Powerloom Service Centre, Nagpur, Maharashtra 
 BTRA, Powerloom Service Centre, Madhavnagar, Maharashtra 
 BTRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Solapur, Maharashtra 
 BTRA - Powerloom Service Centre, Ichlkaranji, Maharashtra 
 SASMIRA - Powerloom Service Centre, Bhiwandi, Maharashtra 
 SASMIRA - Powerloom Service Centre, Bhiwandi, Maharashtra 
 Powerloom Service Centre, Ranaghat, West Bengal  
 Powerloom Service Centre, Surat, Gujarat 
 Powerloom Service Centre, Umbergaon, Gujarat 
 MANTRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Pandesara, Gujarat 
 MANTRA– Powerloom Service Centre, Sachin, Gujarat 
 ATIRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 
 ATIRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Dholka, Gujarat  
 Powerloom Service Centre, Amritsar, Punjab 
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Ludhiana, Punjab 
 Powerloom Service Centre, Cuttack, Odisha  



 IJIRA – Regional Centre – Guwahati, Assam  
 Powerloom Service Centre, Kishangarh, Rajasthan  
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Bhilwara, Rajasthan  
 Powerloom Service Centre, Bhagalpur, Bihar 
 Powerloom Service Centre, Mau, Uttar Pradesh 
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Meerut, Uttar Pradesh 
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh 
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Tanda, Uttar Pradesh 
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh 
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh 
 NITRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Panipat, Haryana 
 ATIRA – Powerloom Service Centre, Indore, Madhya Pradesh  
 Powerloom Service Centre, Burhanpur, Madhya Pradesh  
 State Govt - Powerloom Service Centre,Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh 
 State Govt - Powerloom Service Centre, Imphal, Manipur 
 Powerloom Service Centre, Erode, Tamilnadu 
 SITRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Salem, Tamilnadu 
 SITRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Rajapalayam, Tamilnadu  
 SITRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Komarpalayam, Tamilnadu 
 SITRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Palladam, Tamilnadu 
 SITRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Tiruchengode, Tamilnadu 
 SITRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Somanur, Tamilnadu  
 SITRA -  Powerloom Service Centre, Karur, Tamilnadu  
 State Govt - KSTIDC -  Powerloom Service Centre, Bangalore, Karnataka 
 State Govt - KSTIDC -  Powerloom Service Centre, Belgaum, Karnataka 
 State Govt - KSTIDC -  Powerloom Service Centre, Betagiri, Karnataka  
 State Govt - KSTIDC -  Powerloom Service Centre, Doddaballapur, Karnataka  
 Powerloom Service Centre, Nagari, Andhra Pradesh   

*  BTRA-Bombay Textile Research Association  

* NITRA- Northern India Textile Research Association 

* IJIRA- Indian Jute Industries' Research Association 

* ATIRA- Ahmedabad Textile Industry’s Research Association 

* SITRA- South India Textile Research Association 

* KSTIDC- Karnataka State Textile Infrastructure Development Corporation 

* SASMIRA- Synthetic & Art Silk Mills' Research Association 

* MANTRA- Man-Made Textiles Research Association 
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